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     PACANAN, JAIME ABARSOZA 
 
     Unit 1211 Le Mirage de Malate, 2126 A. Mabini St.,  
     Malate, Manila 
       
     Telefax No. : (02) 567-1592 
     Mobile No. : 0917-568-0389 
     E-mail  : pacananja@yahoo.com.ph   
  

 
 
 
 
 
CIAC Accreditation : 2016 
PICAM Membership : 2016 
Position/YearsHeld : Regular Member 

 
WORK EXPERIENCE (career highlights; specializations; etc.) 

 

 
 

Job Title  
 
Undersecretary for Support Services 
Trustee (Board of Trustees) 
National President                                 

 
National President 
  
Board of Director (Representing DPWH) 
Ex-Officio Commissioner 
Alternate Representative (Representing 

DPWH) 
Board of Director, (Philippine Economic 

Zone Authority) 
Assistant Secretary 
Regional Director 
OIC, Regional Director 
Assistant Regional Director (Maintenance 

Operations) 
OIC, ARD (Area 1) 
Engineer V (Chief, Maintenance Division) 
Engineer IV (OIC, Asst. Chief, Maintenance 

Division) 
Engineer III 
Supervising Civil Engineer III 
Supervising Civil Engineer II 
Supervising Civil Engineer I 
Senior Civil Engineer 
Civil Engineer 
Civil Engineering Aide 

Office 
 
DPWH 
LWUA 
Road Engineers Association of the 
Philippines (REAP) 
Philippine Institute of Civil Engineer                                               
(PICE) 
NHA 
HLURB 
HUDCC 
 
PEZA 
 
DPWH 
DPWH 
DPWH 
DPWH 
 
DPWH 
DPWH 
DPWH 
 
DPWH 
DPWH 
MPWH 
MPWH 
MPH 
BPH 
BPH 

Years of Service 
 

2009 – 2015 
2016 – 2017 
2011 – 2015 

 
2010 

 
2010 – 2015 
2010 – 2015 
2010 – 2017 

 
2010 – 2018 

 
2008 – 2009 
2005 – 2008 
2004 – 2005 
2000 – 2004 

 
1999 – 2000 
1993 – 1999 
1992 – 1993 

 
1989 – 1992 

1989 
1980 – 1988 
1979 – 1980 
1976 – 1979 
1974 – 1976 
1973 – 1974  
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ACADEMIC BACKGROUND (degrees earned) 
 
School 
 
Eastern Visayas State University (EVSU)  
University of the Philippines - Visayas (UPCT) 
 
Justice Romualdez Law College  
   - Leyte Law Colleges 
Divine Word University (DWU-TAC) 

Degree / Course 
 
Doctor of Philosophy (PhD) 
Masters of Management in Public           
Management (MM-PM) 
Bachelor of Laws (LLB) 
 
Bachelor of Science in Civil Engineering 
(BSCE) 

Year 
Graduated 
2003 
1983 
 
1986 – 1990 
 
1967 – 1973 
 

 
 
LICENSURE EXAMINATIONS PASSED/ACCREDITATION EARNED 
 
Licensure Examination/s  
 
Civil Engineering Licensure Exam 
PICE - Specialist on Environmental and  Energy Engineering 
CIAC - Construction Arbiter 

Year 
 
1973 
2010 
2016 

Remarks 
 
Passed 
Accredited Specialist 
Accredited Construction Arbiter 

 
 
SPECIAL TRAININGS/SEMINARS 
 
Trainings / Seminars 
 
Executive Education Program on "Leading Economic Growth" 
 
 
 
2014 National Midyear Convention of Philippine Institute of             
Civil Engineers, Inc. (PICE) 
99th Road Engineering Association of Asia and Australasia 
(REAAA) Governing Council Meeting; 5th Young 
Professionals Meeting; International Seminar on Road 
Sustainability and Green Technology; TC 7: Publlic-Private 
Partnerships Workshops; and Business Corporation Forum 
2nd International Conference of Philippine Institute of Civil 
Engineers, Inc. (PICE) 
National Convention 2013 of Road Engineering Association of 
the Phils. (REAP), Inc.; 98th REAAA Governing Council 
Meeting; and 4th Young Professionals Meeting 
Annual Meeting and International Roundtable Discusssions 
on "Safety and Security of Construction Work", Mongolian 
Association of Civil Engineers (MACE) 
96th & 97th REAAA Governing Council Meetings, 14th 
REAAA Conference 2013 and 14th General Meeting with a 
theme "The Road Factor in Economic Transformation" 
142nd American Society of Civil Engineers (ASCE) Annual 
Conference 
95th REAAA Governing Council Meeting and 25th Australian 
Road Research Board (ARRB) Confrnce 
94th REAAA Governing Council Meeting and 1st REAAA 
Young Professionals/Engineers Meeting 
141st ASCE Annual Civil Engineering Conference 
"WIRTGEN Group Technology Days 2011" 
2010 ASCE Annual Civil Engineering Conference 
FutureGov Summit 2010 
5th Civil Engineering Conference in the Asian Region 
(CECAR) 
18th Executive Committee Meeting (ECM) of Asian Civil 

Year 
 
2014 
 
 
 
2014 
 
2014 
 
 
 
 
2013 
 
2013 
 
 
2013 
 
 
2013 
 
 
2012 
 
2012 
 
2012 
 
2011 
2011 
2010 
2010 
2010 
 
2010 

Remarks 
 
John F. Kennedy School of 
Government, Harvard University 
Cambridge Massachusetts, 
USA 
Baguio City 
 
Bali, Indonesia 
 
 
 
 
Abu Dhabi, United Arab 
Emirates 
Manila Hotel, Manila 
 
 
Ulaanbaatar, Mongolia 
 
 
Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia 
 
 
Quebec, Canada 
 
Perth, Australia 
 
Bangkok, Thailand 
 
Memphis, Tennessee, USA 
Ludwigshafen/Rhein, Germany 
Las Vegas, Nevada, USA 
Kota Kinabalu, Malaysia 
Sydney, Australia 
 
Busan, Korea 
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Engineering Coordinating Council (ACECC) 
13th International Winter Road Congress (Theme: 
Sustainable Winter Service for Road Users) 
2009 International Program and 139th Annual ASCE Civil 
Engineering Conference 
13th Conference of the REAAA & 3rd International Road and 
Traffic Expo (ROTREX) and World Road Association (PIARC) 
Council Meeting 2009 
2009 Annual Meeting and International Program of Japan 
Society of Civil Engineers (JSCE) 
17th Executive Committee Meeting (ECM) of Asian Civil 
Engineering Coordinating Council (ACECC) 
138th Annual ASCE Civil Engineering Conference, 
"Engineering: The Workforce of the Future" 
Laboratory Testing of the 7-Wire PC Strand, 15.24mm. 
Diameter 
Inaugural REAAA Mino Roadshow: "Managing Road Assets 
for Community Outcomes" 
Enhancing Management Leadership in Support of DPWH 
Strategic and Operations Planning 
Asian Civil Engineering Coordinating Council - EXCOM 
Meeting 
2007 Annual Civil Engineering Conference and Exposition 
4th Civil Engineering Conference in Asian Region (CECAR) 
2006 Annual Civil Engineering Conference and Exposition 
Overseas Training 
Introduction to Information Technology and Basic Networking 
for Executives 
Problem Analysis and Decision-Making Workshop 
 
40th Personnel Management Association of the Philippines 
(PMAP) Annual Conference 
Total Quality Management for Executives 
 
Seminar on Professional Growth through Value Clarification 
for Executives 
National Convention of the Society of the Philippine 
Accredited Consultants, Inc. 
Management Development for Executives 
 
Executive Leadership Program, Gabay ng Paglilingkod 
(GABAY) 
Fiscal Responsibility for Local Chief Executives, 
Administrators and Fiscal Managers 
Executive Leadership Program, Diwa ng Paglilingkod (DIWA) 
 
Gender Sensitivity Training for Top Executives 
Executive Leadership Program, Salamin ng Paglilingkod 
(SALAMIN) 
45th EROPA Executive Council Meeting and Seminar on 
Administration in Transition 
 
 
Seminar on Ethics in Public Governance 
 
 
 
Earthquake Mitigation and Preparedness Seminar/Workshop 

 
2010 
 
2009 
 
2009 
 
 
2009 
 
2009 
 
2008 
 
2008 
 
2008 
 
2008 
 
2008 
 
2007 
2007 
2006 
2006 
2004 
 
2004 
 
2003 
 
2003 
 
2003 
 
2003 
 
2003 
 
2001 
 
2001 
 
2001 
 
2001 
2001 
 
1998 
 
 
 
1997 
 
 
 
1996 

 
Quebec City, Canada 
 
Kansas City, Missouri, USA 
 
Incheon Metropolitan City, 
Korea 
 
Fukuoka City, Japan 
 
Hanoi City, Vietnam 
 
Pittsburg, Pennsylvania, USA 
 
Taipei, Taiwan 
 
Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia 
 
Clark Field, Pampanga, 
Philippines 
Sydney, Australia 
 
Orlando, Florida, USA 
Taipei, Taiwan 
Chicago, Illinois, USA 
Japan 
DPWH Central Office, Manila, 
Philippines 
Career Executive Service 
Board, Manila, Philippines 
Manila, Philippines 
 
DPWH Central Office, Manila, 
Philippines 
DPWH Central Office, Manila, 
Philippines 
Manila, Philippines 
 
DPWH Central Office, Manila, 
Philippines 
Career Executive Service 
Board, Manila, Philippines 
Commission on Audit, Manila, 
Philippines 
Career Executive Service 
Board, Manila, Philippines 
NEDA, Manila, Philippines 
Career Executive Service 
Board, Manila, Philippines 
Eastern Regional Organization 
for Public Administration 
Tacloban City, Leyte, 
Philippines 
CSC/Eastern Regional 
Organization for Public 
Administration Tacloban City, 
Leyte, Philippines 
PHILVOCS/DOTC 
Manila, Philippines 

 


