

## PACANAN, JAIME ABARSOZA

Unit 1211 Le Mirage de Malate, 2126 A. Mabini St., Malate, Manila

 Telefax No.
 : (02) 567-1592

 Mobile No.
 : 0917-568-0389

 E-mail
 : pacananja@yahoo.com.ph

CIAC Accreditation	:	2016
PICAM Membership	:	2016
Position/YearsHeld	:	Regular Member

## WORK EXPERIENCE (career highlights; specializations; etc.)

Job Title	Office	Years of Service
Undersecretary for Support Services	DPWH	2009 - 2015
Trustee (Board of Trustees)	LWUA	2016 – 2017
National President	Road Engineers Association of the Philippines (REAP)	2011 – 2015
National President	Philippine Institute of Civil Engineer (PICE)	2010
Board of Director (Representing DPWH)	ŇHĂ	2010 – 2015
Ex-Officio Commissioner	HLURB	2010 – 2015
Alternate Representative (Representing DPWH)	HUDCC	2010 – 2017
Board of Director, (Philippine Economic Zone Authority)	PEZA	2010 – 2018
Assistant Secretary	DPWH	2008 - 2009
Regional Director	DPWH	2005 – 2008
OIC, Regional Director	DPWH	2004 – 2005
Assistant Regional Director (Maintenance Operations)	DPWH	2000 – 2004
OIC, ARD (Area 1)	DPWH	1999 – 2000
Engineer V (Chief, Maintenance Division)	DPWH	1993 – 1999
Engineer IV (OIC, Asst. Chief, Maintenance Division)	DPWH	1992 – 1993
Engineer III	DPWH	1989 – 1992
Supervising Civil Engineer III	DPWH	1989
Supervising Civil Engineer II	MPWH	1980 – 1988
Supervising Civil Engineer I	MPWH	1979 – 1980
Senior Civil Engineer	MPH	1976 – 1979
Civil Engineer	BPH	1974 – 1976
Civil Engineering Aide	BPH	1973 – 1974

## ACADEMIC BACKGROUND (degrees earned)

School	Degree / Course	Year Graduated
Eastern Visayas State University (EVSU)	Doctor of Philosophy (PhD)	2003
University of the Philippines - Visayas (UPCT)	Masters of Management in Public Management (MM-PM)	1983
Justice Romualdez Law College - Leyte Law Colleges	Bachelor of Laws (LLB)	1986 – 1990
Divine Word University (DWU-TAC)	Bachelor of Science in Civil Engineering (BSCE)	1967 – 1973

## LICENSURE EXAMINATIONS PASSED/ACCREDITATION EARNED

Licensure Examination/s	Year	Remarks
Civil Engineering Licensure Exam	1973	Passed
PICE - Specialist on Environmental and Energy Engineering	2010	Accredited Specialist
CIAC - Construction Arbiter	2016	Accredited Construction Arbiter

SPECIAL TRAININGS/SEMINARS		
Trainings / Seminars	Year	Remarks
Executive Education Program on "Leading Economic Growth"	2014	John F. Kennedy School of Government, Harvard University Cambridge Massachusetts, USA
2014 National Midyear Convention of Philippine Institute of Civil Engineers, Inc. (PICE)	2014	Baguio City
99th Road Engineering Association of Asia and Australasia (REAAA) Governing Council Meeting; 5th Young Professionals Meeting; International Seminar on Road Sustainability and Green Technology; TC 7: Public-Private Partnerships Workshops; and Business Corporation Forum	2014	Bali, Indonesia
2nd International Conference of Philippine Institute of Civil Engineers, Inc. (PICE)	2013	Abu Dhabi, United Arab Emirates
National Convention 2013 of Road Engineering Association of the Phils. (REAP), Inc.; 98th REAAA Governing Council Meeting; and 4th Young Professionals Meeting	2013	Manila Hotel, Manila
Annual Meeting and International Roundtable Discusssions on "Safety and Security of Construction Work", Mongolian Association of Civil Engineers (MACE)	2013	Ulaanbaatar, Mongolia
96th & 97th REAAA Governing Council Meetings, 14th REAAA Conference 2013 and 14th General Meeting with a theme "The Road Factor in Economic Transformation"	2013	Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia
142nd American Society of Civil Engineers (ASCE) Annual Conference	2012	Quebec, Canada
95th REAAA Governing Council Meeting and 25th Australian Road Research Board (ARRB) Confrnce	2012	Perth, Australia
94th REAAA Governing Council Meeting and 1st REAAA Young Professionals/Engineers Meeting	2012	Bangkok, Thailand
141st ASCE Annual Civil Engineering Conference	2011	Memphis, Tennessee, USA
"WIRTGEN Group Technology Days 2011"	2011	Ludwigshafen/Rhein, Germany
2010 ASCE Annual Civil Engineering Conference	2010	Las Vegas, Nevada, USA
FutureGov Summit 2010	2010	Kota Kinabalu, Malaysia
5th Civil Engineering Conference in the Asian Region (CECAR)	2010	Sydney, Australia
18th Executive Committee Meeting (ECM) of Asian Civil	2010	Busan, Korea

Engineering Coordinating Council (ACECC)		
Engineering Coordinating Council (ACECC) 13th International Winter Road Congress (Theme:	2010	Quebec City, Canada
Sustainable Winter Service for Road Users)	2010	Quebee eny, eanada
2009 International Program and 139th Annual ASCE Civil	2009	Kansas City, Missouri, USA
Engineering Conference		
13th Conference of the REAAA & 3rd International Road and	2009	Incheon Metropolitan City,
Traffic Expo (ROTREX) and World Road Association (PIARC	)	Korea
Council Meeting 2009 2009 Annual Meeting and International Program of Japan	2009	Fukuoka City, Japan
Society of Civil Engineers (JSCE)	2005	r ukuoka ohy, bapan
17th Executive Committee Meeting (ECM) of Asian Civil	2009	Hanoi City, Vietnam
Engineering Coordinating Council (ACECC)		-
138th Annual ASCE Civil Engineering Conference,	2008	Pittsburg, Pennsylvania, USA
"Engineering: The Workforce of the Future"	2008	Toinoi Toiwan
Laboratory Testing of the 7-Wire PC Strand, 15.24mm. Diameter	2008	Taipei, Taiwan
Inaugural REAAA Mino Roadshow: "Managing Road Assets	2008	Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia
for Community Outcomes"		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Enhancing Management Leadership in Support of DPWH	2008	Clark Field, Pampanga,
Strategic and Operations Planning		Philippines
Asian Civil Engineering Coordinating Council - EXCOM	2008	Sydney, Australia
Meeting 2007 Annual Civil Engineering Conference and Exposition	2007	Orlando, Florida, USA
4th Civil Engineering Conference in Asian Region (CECAR)	2007	Taipei, Taiwan
2006 Annual Civil Engineering Conference and Exposition	2006	Chicago, Illinois, USA
Overseas Training	2006	Japan
Introduction to Information Technology and Basic Networking	2004	DPWH Central Office, Manila,
for Executives	2004	Philippines Career Executive Service
Problem Analysis and Decision-Making Workshop	2004	Board, Manila, Philippines
40th Personnel Management Association of the Philippines	2003	Manila, Philippines
(PMAP) Annual Conference		
Total Quality Management for Executives	2003	DPWH Central Office, Manila,
Cominer on Drefereienel Crewth through Value Clarification	2002	Philippines
Seminar on Professional Growth through Value Clarification for Executives	2003	DPWH Central Office, Manila, Philippines
National Convention of the Society of the Philippine	2003	Manila, Philippines
Accredited Consultants, Inc.		
Management Development for Executives	2003	DPWH Central Office, Manila,
Fuere time Leadership Descents, Ochever a Destilia shad	0004	Philippines
Executive Leadership Program, Gabay ng Paglilingkod (GABAY)	2001	Career Executive Service Board, Manila, Philippines
Fiscal Responsibility for Local Chief Executives,	2001	Commission on Audit, Manila,
Administrators and Fiscal Managers		Philippines
Executive Leadership Program, Diwa ng Paglilingkod (DIWA)	2001	Career Executive Service
		Board, Manila, Philippines
Gender Sensitivity Training for Top Executives	2001 2001	NEDA, Manila, Philippines Career Executive Service
Executive Leadership Program, Salamin ng Paglilingkod (SALAMIN)	2001	Board, Manila, Philippines
45th EROPA Executive Council Meeting and Seminar on	1998	Eastern Regional Organization
Administration in Transition		for Public Administration
		Tacloban City, Leyte,
	1007	Philippines
Seminar on Ethics in Public Governance	1997	CSC/Eastern Regional Organization for Public
		Administration Tacloban City,
		Leyte, Philippines
Earthquake Mitigation and Preparedness Seminar/Workshop	1996	PHILVOCS/DOTC
		Manila, Philippines